The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included in the previous market announcement noted above.

Important Notice

3

Sandstone Gold Project, WA – 100%

Sandstone Gold Project

has produced over

1.3 Moz gold since the 1890’s

Historical focus was on near

surface oxide material

Very little drilling below

100m depth

Indicated & Inferred

Mineral Resource Estimate of

331,000 oz @ 1.7 g/t gold

• Over 800km2 tenure within a world class gold province in WA

• Surrounded by multi million ounce gold deposits and producing
gold mines in the East Murchison of Western Australia

• Sandstone has produced over 1.3Moz gold

• Independent Mineral Resource Estimate (JORC 2012)1

6.2Mt @ 1.7 g/t gold for 331,000 ounces

• Additional high-grade results outside the current resource due
to drill spacing

• Significant potential for resource growth both near surface and
at depth with limited drilling below 100m

• Currently subject to an unsolicited, unconditional cash takeover
offer from Habrok (Alto) Mining Pty Limited for $0.066 cents per
share

1. Refer to ASX Announcement 27 May 2020

Corporate Overview

4

CAPITAL STRUCTURE Current1 Pro Forma4

SHARE PRICE $0.075 $0.07

NEW SHARES - 73 M

TOTAL SHARES ON ISSUE 293 M 367 M

MARKET CAP
(undiluted)

$22 M $26 M

CASH (as at 31 Mar-20)

LOAN FACILITY2 further $0.7m available

$0.2 M $5 M

($0.3 M)

ENTERPRISE VALUE $21.8 M $21 M

PERFORMANCE RIGHTS 25 M   25 M

OPTIONS ON ISSUE3

(Will raise $5.5M if exercised)
79 M 79 M

1. Closing share price on 10 July 2020
2. Windsong unsecured loan facility of up to $1m, of which $0.25m has been drawn down.

TIGHTLY HELD REGISTER
• Top 5 hold ~61%,
• Board & Management hold ~23%

Windsong &
Related
Parties

20%

Harvest Lane
13%

Habrok
13%

Goldsea
10%

SinoTech
5%

Remaining
Shareholders

39%

Top 20 hold
~80%Richard Monti Non-executive Chairman

Geologist, Corporate 30+ years exp.

Matthew Bowles   Managing Director
Corporate finance executive 25+ years exp.

Terry Wheeler Non-executive Director
Minerals Chemist, Businessman 50+ years exp.

Dr Jingbin Wang Non-executive Director